

S277893

**In the
Supreme Court
of the
State of California**

ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

FOLLOWING CERTIFICATION ORDER BY THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, CASE NO. 21-16093

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY**

MARK D. PLEVIN (State Bar No. 146278)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 986-2800; mplevin@crowell.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Property
Casualty Insurance Association and National
Association of Mutual Insurance Companies*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. FAILING TO ENFORCE THE BOUNDARIES OF PROPERTY COVERAGE WOULD HARM CALIFORNIA’S INSURANCE MARKETPLACE, TO THE DETRIMENT OF INSURERS, POLICYHOLDERS, THE PUBLIC, AND THE COURTS.	5
II. THE PRESENCE OF THE COVID-19 VIRUS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY.”	8
III. AP’S “LOSS OF USE” ARGUMENT ALSO FAILS BECAUSE A PHYSICAL ALTERATION TO PROPERTY MUST OCCUR FOR A CLAIM TO BE COVERED.	13
IV. COUCH ON INSURANCE CORRECTLY RESTATES THE LAW OF OVER 200 COURTS NATIONWIDE.	14
V. AP CANNOT ALTER OR OVERRIDE THE POLICY BY ATTEMPTING TO DISTRACT THE COURT FROM THE CORE REQUIREMENT OF DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY.	16
VI. ENFORCING THE PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE REQUIREMENT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE HISTORY OF PROPERTY COVERAGE.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 216 (2d Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Advance Watch Co. v. Kemper Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal.4th 1254 (1992)	16
<i>Boghos v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 36 Cal.4th 495 (2005)	16
<i>Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 359 So. 3d 922 (La. 2023).....	10, 22
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 521 P.3d 1261 (Okla. 2022), <i>reh’g denied</i>	22
<i>Circle Block Partners, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 44 F.4th 1014 (7th Cir. 2022)	10, 11
<i>Colectivo Coffee Roasters, Inc. v. Soc’y Ins.</i> , 974 N.W.2d 442 (Wis. 2022).....	22
<i>Conn. Dermatology Grp., PC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 288 A.3d 187 (Conn. 2023)	14, 22
<i>Crescent Hotels & Resorts, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 211074, 2022 WL 1124493 (Va. Apr. 14, 2022).....	22
<i>Doyle v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 21 Cal.App.5th 33 (2018)	16
<i>First & Stewart Hotel Owner, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-cv-00344, 2021 WL 3109724 (W.D. Wash. July 22, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 21-35637, 2023 WL 3562997 (9th Cir. May 19, 2023).....	3, 13
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> 48 Cal. 3d 395, 408 (1989)	19

<i>Gilreath Fam. & Cosmetic Dentistry, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-11046, 2021 WL 3870697 (11th Cir. Aug. 31, 2021)	22
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Cent. Okla., Inc. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 704 (10th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Harry’s Cadillac-Pontiac-GMC Truck Co. v. Motors Ins. Corp.</i> , 486 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. Ct. App. 1997)	13
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Moda, LLC</i> , 288 A.3d 206 (Conn. 2023)	10
<i>Hill & Stout, PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 515 P.3d 525 (Wash. 2022) (en banc).....	22
<i>Ind. Repertory Theatre, Inc. v. Cincinnati Cas. Co.</i> , 203 N.E.3d 555 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023), <i>transfer denied</i>	10
<i>Inns-by-the-Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Cal.App.5th 688 (2021)	17, 18
<i>Kim-Chee LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-1082-cv, 2022 WL 258569 (2d Cir. Jan. 28, 2022).....	12
<i>L&J Mattson’s Co. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 3d 307 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	4, 12
<i>Legal Sea Foods, LLC v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , 36 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>LexFit, LLC v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Ky. 2021)	21
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015)	15
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 15 F.4th 885 (9th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> , 77 Cal.App.5th 753 (2022)	13
<i>Neuro-Comm’n Servs., Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2021-0130, 2022 WL 17573883 (Ohio Dec. 12, 2022).....	22

<i>NMA Invs. LLC v. Fid. & Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Minn. 2022).....	15
<i>Oral Surgeons, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2 F.4th 1141 (8th Cir. 2021)	21, 22
<i>Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 21 Cal.4th 1109 (1999)	16, 17
<i>Paradigm Care & Enrichment Ctr., LLC v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 33 F.4th 417 (7th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>PHI Grp., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 58 F.4th 838 (5th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Real Hosp., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 288 (S.D. Miss. 2020).....	20
<i>Rose’s I, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 290 A.3d 52 (D.C. 2023).....	15, 22
<i>Roundin3rd Sports Bar LLC v. Hartford</i> , No. 20-cv-05159, 2021 WL 647379 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2021).....	13
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 327 (7th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021)	9, 19, 20, 22
<i>Sanzi v. Shetty</i> , 864 A.2d 614 (R.I. 2005)	17
<i>Schleicher & Stebbins Hotels, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2022-0155, -- A.3d --, 2023 WL 3357980 (N.H. May 11, 2023).....	22
<i>Simon Mktg., Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> , 149 Cal.App.4th 616 (2007)	16
<i>Starlight Cinemas, Inc. v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Cal.App.5th 24 (2023)	13

<i>Sullivan Mgmt., LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 879 S.E.2d 742 (S.C. 2022)	3, 22
<i>Sweet Berry Café, Inc. v. Soc’y Ins., Inc.</i> , 193 N.E.3d 962 (Ill. App. Ct. 2022)	12
<i>Tapestry, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 286 A.3d 1044 (Md. 2022).....	22
<i>Terry Black’s Barbecue, LLC v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 22 F.4th 450 (5th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Tom’s Urb. Master LLC v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-03407, 2022 WL 974654 (D. Colo. Mar. 31, 2022).....	14
<i>Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022)	12, 19, 21
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 77 Cal.App.5th 821 (2022)	12
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , 184 N.E.3d 1266 (Mass. 2022)	11, 22
<i>Wakonda Club v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2022)	22
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</i> , 11 Cal.4th 1 (1995)	9, 16
<i>Wilson v. USI Ins. Serv. LLC</i> , 57 F.4th 131 (3d Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Women’s Integrated Network, Inc. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10518, 2012 WL 13070116 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2012)	17
<i>Yale Univ. v. Cigna Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2002).....	18

STATUTES

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (Mar. 11, 2021)	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 1641	16

Coronavirus Preparedness and Response Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-123, 134 Stat. 146 (Mar. 6, 2020)	7
Families First Coronavirus Response Act, Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (Mar. 18, 2020)	7
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (Mar. 27, 2020).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

APCIA, <i>APCIA Releases Update to Business Interruption Analysis</i> (Apr. 28, 2020), available at https://www.apci.org/media/news-releases/release/60522/	6
<i>Best’s Commentary: Two Months of Retroactive Business Interruption Coverage Could Wipe Out Half of Insurers’ Capital</i> , Business Wire (May 5, 2020, 11:07 AM), available at https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20200505005723/en/Best%E2%80%99s-Commentary-Two-Months-of-Retroactive-Business-Interruption-Coverage-Could-Wipe-Out-Half-of-Insurers%E2%80%99-Capital ;	6
<i>Bruner & O’Connor on Construction Law</i> § 11:418 (2021).....	19
<i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 148:1 (3d ed. 2023)	19
Insurance Information Institute, <i>A Firm Foundation: How Insurance Supports the Economy</i> , https://www.iii.org/publications/a-firm-foundation-how-insurance-supports-the-economy/view-by-state/?state=California	8
Magee, John Henry & Serbein, Oscar N., <i>Property & Liability Insurance</i> 61-62 (1967)	19
ProPublica, <i>Tracking PPP, Another Planet Entertainment LLC</i> , available at https://projects.propublica.org/coronavirus/bailouts/loans/another-planet-entertainment-llc-2174638709 (last visited Aug. 1, 2023)	7
S&P Glob. Ratings (Apr. 27, 2020), available at https://www.spglobal.com/ratings/en/research/articles/200427-credit-faq-how-covid-19-risks-factor-into-u-s-property-casualty-ratings-11454312	6

Statement on Congressional Action Relating to COVID-19 (Mar. 25, 2020),
available at <https://campbell-bissell.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/NAIC-Statement-on-Congressional-Action-Relating-to-COVID-19.pdf>..... 7
